Proceedings 43rd New Zealand Geothermal Workshop
23-25 November 2021
Wellington, New Zealand
ISSN 2703-4275
NUMERICAL MODELLING OF FLUID FLOW AND HEAT TRANSFER IN A DUAL-
POROSITY DOMAIN IN THE SHALLOW ZONE OF THE NESJAVELLIR
GEOTHERMAL SYSTEM
Esteban Gómez-Diaz1*, Juliet Newson2, Samuel Scott2,3, Thomas Ratouis4,

Volcanol., 33, 245-259.
Bodvarsson, G.S., Bjornsson, S., Gunnarsson, A., Gunnlaugsson, E., Sigurdsson, O., Stefansson, V. and Steingrimsson, B. 1990. The
Nesjavellir Geothermal Field, Iceland, Part I. Field Characteristics and Development of a Three-dimensional Numerical Model.
Geothermal Science and Technology, 2(3): 189-228.
Croucher, A. 2011. PyTOUGH: a Python scripting library for automating TOUGH2 simulations. In Proceedings: 33rd New Zealand
Geothermal Workshop, Auckland, New Zealand.
Čypaitė, V. and Ingimarsson, H. (2017). Nesjavallavirkjun. Groundwater Temperature Measurements in 2017. Iceland GeoSurvey,
ÍSOR-17160.
Čypaitė, V. (2018). Effluent Flow from Nesjavellir Power Plant. Iceland GeoSurvey, ÍSOR-2018/039.
Franzson, H. 1988. Nesjavellir-Borholujarðfræði, vatnsgengd í jarðhitageymi. OS-88046/JHD-09, 58 p.
Franzson, H., Gunnlaugsson, E., Árnason, K., Sæmundsson, K., Steingrímsson, B., and Harðarson, B.S., 2010. The Hengill
Geothermal System, Conceptual Model and Thermal Evolution. In Proceedings: World Geothermal Congress 2010, Bali –
Indonesia.
Gunnarsson, G. and Aradóttir E.S., 2014. The Deep Roots of Geothermal Systems in Volcanic Areas: Boundary Conditions and Heat
Sources in Reservoir Modeling. Transport in Porous Media, vol. 108 (1), pp. 43–59.
Hafstað, Þ. H. (2000a). Nesjavellir. Mælingar í eftirlitsholum í Nesjahrauni. Orkustofnun, short report, ÞHH-2000-06. 10 p.
Hafstað, Þ. H. (2000b). Nesjavellir. Um eftirlitsholu norðan við orkuverið. Orkustofnun, short report, ÞHH-2000-18. 2 p.
Hafstað, Þ. H. (2000c). Nesjavellir. Boranir á afrennslissvæði. Staðan um aldamót. Orku-stofnun, short report, ÞHH-2000-22. 4 p.
Hafstað, Þ. H. (2001a). Nesjavellir. Hitamælingar á afrennslissvæði. Orkustofnun, short report, ÞHH-2001-13. 4 p.
Hafstað, Þ. H. (2001b). Nesjavellir. Um affallið í hrauninu. Orkustofnun, short report, ÞHH-2001-19. 4 p.
Hafstað, Þ. H. (2003). Niðurrennslisholurnar NN-3 og NN-4 á Nesjavöllum. Iceland GeoSurvey, short report, ÍSOR-ÞHH-2003/068.
8 p.
Hafstað, Þ. H. (2006). Nesjavellir. Hitamælingar á afrennslissvæði. Samanburður við fyrri mælingar. Iceland GeoSurvey, memo
march 23, 2007, 5 p.
Hafstað, Þ. H. (2014). Nesjavallavirkjun. Hitamælingar á affallssvæði í nóvember 2014. Iceland GeoSurvey, short report, ÍSOR-